Commandant United States Coast Guard U.S. Coast Guard (CG-ENG-4)
U.S. Coast Guard Stop 7509
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Ave SE
Washington, DC 20593-7509
Phone: (202) 372-1391
E-mail: typeapproval@uscg.mil
www.dco.uscg.mil/CG-ENG-4

16714/PLB-MSLD CORR: 2018-0540 December 12, 2018

Mr. David Sheekey Ocean Signal Ltd. Ocivan Way, Unit 4 Kent, CT9 4NN United Kingdom

Subj: MSLD COMPLIANCE; OCEAN SIGNAL rescueME MOB1 AND ACR AISLink

MOB

Ref: (a) TUV-SUD Doc. 75941047 Report 01 Issue 1, Ocean Signal Limited AIS-Link, dated November 2018

(b) TUV-SUD Doc. 75941047 Report 02 Issue 1, Ocean Signal rescueME MOB1, dated June 2018

We have reviewed the materials you submitted with your letter dated May 30, 2018, and your email of November 29, 2018, certifying that the marine survivor locating devices (MSLDs), Ocean Signal rescueME MOB1 and ACR AISLink MOB, comply with the applicable requirements of 47 CFR Part 95 and RTCM Standard 11901.1. Based on the information provided in references (a) and (b), we concur with the report's findings of compliance and have no objection to continuing the process for acceptance with the U.S. Federal Communications Commission (FCC), as applicable.

We note the test procedures included for this equipment, per 47 CFR 95.2987 (b)(3), AIS and DSC signal characteristics as an MSLD intended to send a distress message directly to the U.S. Coast Guard or any other search and rescue organization.

This equipment is not subject to U.S. Coast Guard type-approval per Title 46 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) subpart 159, nor should it be marketed as having received such type-approval.

This letter was delivered electronically to <u>David.Sheekey@oceansignal.com</u>. No hard copies will be provided. You are welcome to print as many copies as you wish. If you have any follow-up to this letter, please contact Marty Jackson via <u>typeapproval@uscg.mil</u>. Please reference ID#: 2018-0540 in any correspondence related to this project.

Sincerely,

B. A. BALDWINChief, Lifesaving and Fire Safety DivisionU.S. Coast GuardBy direction

Copy: FCC Mr. Scot Stone via email <u>Scot.Stone@fcc.gov</u>